retires as required by Clause 20.2 of the company’s constitution. She is seeking re-election. 

6. Ratification of Share Placement with Options Attached   

As announced to the NSX on 13th February 2006 the Company advised the market that due to 
strong market support, it had raised five hundred and forty thousand dollars ($A 540,000.00) in 
a placement to institutional and sophisticated investors for on-going working capital for the 
Company. The number of shares issued was 2,700,000 at $0.20 a share. The placement was 
settled in two tranches of 2,500,000 and 200,000 shares respectively.